



RED DRAGON

FIZZ RGB  
WIRED MECHANICAL GAMING KEYBOARD

Wired Mechanical Gaming Keyboard Operating Instructions

**US UK**

## **Dear user**

Thank you for choosing our **REDRAGON** product. To protect your rights and for better customer service, we ask that you note our warranty rules.

1. Within guaranty period, repair is guaranteed for failure due to electrical circuit problems. Other damages, such as disassembly, hard impacts, submersion into water, plugging into improper current or voltage, and damage caused by natural disasters such as fire, flood, or earthquake are not included.
2. Consumable parts (such as foot pad) and spare parts replacement are not included in our warranty.

## OS support

Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10

## How to plug in

Plug type C cable to USB cable with keyboard and PC, keyboard is plug and play, no need driver.

## Key Function Introduction

FN key work with other keys

1. FN + [1!] = F1
2. FN + [2@] = F2
3. FN + [3#] = F3
4. FN + [4\$] = F4
5. FN + [5%] = F5
6. FN + [6^] = F6
7. FN + [7&] = F7
8. FN + [8\*] = F8
9. FN + [9()] = F9
10. FN + [0)] = F10
11. FN + [-\_] = F11
12. FN + [=+] = F12
13. FN+ [{"}] = Insert
14. FN+ [~] = DEL

15. FN+ [; :] =Home
16. FN+ [' "] =End
17. FN+ [., >] =PgUp
18. FN+ [/, ?] =PgDn
19. FN+ [A] = Left arrow key
20. FN+ [W] =Up arrow key
21. FN+ [S] = Down arrow key
22. FN+ [D] = Right arrow key
23. FN + [ESC] = Shift
24. FN+ESC Press and hold for 3 seconds for back to factory setting.

## Backlight setting

FN+ [Alt\_R] : Go with the stream, Clouds fly, Winding Paths, The trial of Light, Breathing, Normally on, Pass without Trace, Ripple Graff, Swift action ,Digital Times ,Flowers blooming

FN+ [M] : Adjust lighting brightness (Total 5 levels).

FN+ [., <] : Adjust lighting speed(Total 5 levels).

FN + [Spacebar] : Entering backlight color selecting mode by pressing FN + [Spacebar], [Spacebar] will keep flickering between all RGB colors. If not, then this backlight mode is not supported (The Trial of Light & Flowers Blooming are not available for this DIY mode). Next, press the key of the color you want to set. Then, all backlight modes will be in that color.

FN+WIN: To Lock Windows key , repeat to unlock.

## FAQ

1. If the keyboard doesn't respond, please check if the keyboard's USB cable is correctly inserted into the corresponding USB port on the computer, or try another USB port on the computer.
2. If you spill liquid on the keyboard, please remove the keyboard's USB cable from the computer immediately. Wipe up excess liquid and put the keyboard in a warm place (for instance, under a lamp) to let the keyboard dry naturally before using again.



PT

## Prezado usuário,

Obrigado por escolher a marca **REDRAGON**. Para proteger seus direitos e oferecer um melhor atendimento ao cliente, pedimos que você observe as regras da nossa garantia.

1. Dentro do período da garantia, os reparos são garantidos nos casos de falha devido a problemas no circuito elétrico. Danos causados pela desmontagem, por impactos violentos, imersão em água, ligação em correntes ou voltagens incorretas e danos causados por desastres naturais, como incêndios, inundações ou terremotos, não estão incluídos.
2. Peças que sofrem desgaste (como pés) e a substituição de peças avulsas não estão incluídas em nossa garantia.

## Compatibilidade com OS

Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10

### Como conectar

Conecte o cabo USB tipo C entre o teclado e o PC. O teclado é plug and play, não é preciso driver.

### Apresentação das funções das teclas

A tecla FN funciona combinada com as outras teclas

1. FN + [!] = F1
2. FN + [2@] = F2
3. FN + [3#] = F3
4. FN + [4\$] = F4
5. FN + [5%] = F5
6. FN + [6^] = F6
7. FN + [7&] = F7
8. FN + [8\*] = F8
9. FN + [9()] = F9
10. FN + [0)] = F10
11. FN + [-\_] = F11
12. FN + [=+] = F12
13. FN+ [{}] = Insert
14. FN+ [}] = DEL

15. FN+ [;:] = Home
16. FN+ ["] = End
17. FN+ [.>] = PgUp
18. FN+ [/?] = PgDn
19. FN+ [A] = Tecla da seta para a esquerda
20. FN+ [W] = Tecla da seta para cima
21. FN+ [S] = Tecla da seta para baixo
22. FN+ [D] = Tecla da seta para a direita
23. FN + [ESC] = Shift
24. FN + ESC Pressione e segure por três segundos para voltar às configurações de fábrica.

## Configuração da iluminação de fundo

FN+ [Alt\_R] : Segue o fluxo, Nuvens voadoras, Caminhos tortuosos, O caminho da luz, Oscilante, Normalmente ligado, Sem rastros, Gráfico ondulado, Ação rápida, Era digital ,Flores desabrochando

FN + [M] : Ajusta a intensidade da iluminação (total de cinco níveis).

FN+ [,<] : Ajusta a velocidade da iluminação (total de cinco níveis).

FN+ [Espaço] : Iluminação de fundo personalizada. Pressione FN + [Espaço] e prepare-se para definir as cores das teclas. A tecla [Espaço] é agora a sua paleta. Pressione FN+[→?] para alternar as cores. Há nove modos, inclusive oito opções de cores e um modo de iluminação desativada. Três indicadores [Num, Cap, Scroll] piscam ao mesmo tempo durante a personalização. Pressione a tecla desejada para definir as cores. Pressione a tecla FN + [Espaço] para salvar a configuração.

FN + WIN para desativar a tecla Win. Repita a operação para desbloquear.



## Dúvidas frequentes

1. Se o teclado não responder, verifique se o cabo USB do teclado está inserido corretamente na porta USB correspondente, ou experimente outra porta USB no computador.
2. Se ocorrer o derramamento de líquido sobre o teclado, remova imediatamente o cabo USB que liga o teclado ao computador. Seque o excesso de líquido e deixe o teclado em um local aquecido (por exemplo, sob uma lâmpada) para deixar que seque naturalmente antes de utilizá-lo novamente.



尊敬なるユーザー様、REDRAGON ブランド製品をお買い上げいただき、ありがとうございます。あなたの法的権利を保護し、より良くサービスを提供するために、当社は中華人民共和国《マイクロコンピュータ商品修理返品交換責任規定》に従い、修理・返品・交換の保証のアフターサービスを提供します。製品修理保証説明は次の通りです：

1. 保証期間内にて、電気回路の問題に起因する修理が保証されます。分解、衝撃、水没、間違った電流や電圧入力などの人災や、火災、洪水、地震などの自然災害により起こった故障は、対象外となります。
2. 消耗品（フットスティックなど）とスペアパーツの交換は、保証の対象外となります。

## システムサポート

Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10

### 接続方法

USB Type CケーブルをキーボードとPCへ接続します。キーボードはプラグアンドプレイに対応しており、ドライバーは不要です。

### キーの機能紹介

FN1と他のキーとの組み合わせ

1. FN + 【!】 = F1
2. FN + 【2@】 = F2
3. FN + 【3#】 = F3
4. FN + 【4\$】 = F4
5. FN + 【5%】 = F5
6. FN + 【6^】 = F6
7. FN + 【7&】 = F7
8. FN + 【8\*】 = F8
9. FN + 【9(】 = F9
10. FN + 【0)】 = F10
11. FN + 【- \_】 = F11
12. FN + 【=+】 = F12
13. FN+ 【[ {】 = Insert
14. FN+ 【] }】 = DEL

15. FN+ [;:] =Home

16. FN+ ["'] =End

17. FN+ [,>] =PgUp

18. FN+ [/?] =PgDn

19. FN+ [A] = 左矢印キー

20. FN+ [W] = 上矢印キー

21. FN+ [S] = 下矢印キー

22. FN+ [D] = 右矢印キー

23. FN + [ESC] = Shift

24. FN+ESCを3秒間押し続けると、工場出荷時の状態に戻ります。

## バックライトの設定

FN+ [Alt\_R] : ストリーム、雲の流れ、曲がり道、トライアルライト、フリージング、常時オン、跡形もなく通過、波紋、素早い行動、デジタルタイム、咲き誇る花

FN+ [M] : 照明の輝度を調整します (5段階)。

FN+ [,<] : 照明の速度を調整します (5段階)。

FN+ [Space] : カスタマイズ可能なバックライトモード: FN+[~] を押してキーの色設定を開始します。[Space] キーがパレットになります。FN+[→] を押して色を切り替えます。8つのカラーモードと消灯モードを含む9つのモードが利用できます。カスタマイズ中は3つのインジケータ [Num、Cap、Scroll] が点滅します。所望の色設定に合わせてキーを押してください。FN+[Space] キーを押して設定を保存します。

FN+WIN を押すとWinキーがロックされ、再度押すとロックが解除されます。

## よくある質問

1. キーボードが応答しない場合、キーボード・インターフェイスがコンピューターの USB ポートに正しく差し込まれているかどうかを確認し、又はキーボード・インターフェイスをコンピューターの別の USB ポートに差し込むよう試すこと。
2. 気が付かない打ちにキーボードに液体を撒いた場合、キーボード・インターフェイスをコンピューターから抜き出し、キーボード上の液体をふき取った後、キーボードを日光の下に置いて晒し乾かし、キーボード上の液体が完全に蒸発したのを確定してから使用すること。



## Drogi Użytkowniku

Dziękujemy za wybranie marki **REDRAGON**. Aby chronić swoje prawa i korzystać z lepszej obsługi klienta, zwróć uwagę na nasze warunki gwarancji.

1. W okresie gwarancji naprawa jest objęta gwarancją w przypadku awarii spowodowanej problemami z obwodami elektrycznymi. Nie uwzględnia się szkód spowodowanych przez człowieka, takich jak demontaż, silne uderzenia, zanurzenie w wodzie, podłączanie do niewłaściwego prądu lub napięcia ani szkód spowodowanych przez klęski żywiołowe, takie jak pożar, powódź lub trzęsienie ziemi.
2. Części eksploatacyjne (np. stopka) oraz części zamienne nie są objęte naszą gwarancją.

## Obsługiwane systemy operacyjne

Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10

### Podłączenie

Podłączyć kabel USB typu C do klawiatury i komputera, klawiatura jest typu plug & play, sterownik nie jest wymagany.

### Funkcje klawiszy – wprowadzenie

Klawisz FN współpracuje z innymi klawiszami

1. FN + **【!】** = F1
2. FN + **【2@】** = F2
3. FN + **【3#】** = F3
4. FN + **【4\$】** = F4
5. FN + **【5%】** = F5
6. FN + **【6^】** = F6
7. FN + **【7&】** = F7
8. FN + **【8\*】** = F8
9. FN + **【9(】** = F9
10. FN + **【0)】** = F10
11. FN + **【- \_】** = F11
12. FN + **【=+】** = F12
13. FN+ **【[ {】** = Insert
14. FN+ **【] }】** = DEL

- 15. FN+ [;:] =Home
- 16. FN+ ["] =End
- 17. FN+ [.>] =PgUp
- 18. FN+ [/?] =PgDn
- 19. FN+ [A] = Klawisz strzałki w lewo
- 20. FN+ [W] =Klawisz strzałki w górę
- 21. FN+ [S] = Klawisz strzałki w dół
- 22. FN+ [D] = Klawisz strzałki w prawo
- 23. FN + [ESC] = Shift
- 24. FN+ESC Nacisnąć i przytrzymać przez 3 sekundy, aby powrócić do ustawień fabrycznych.

## Ustawienia podświetlenia

FN+ [Alt\_R] : Idź ze strumieniem, Przelotne chmury, Kręte ścieżki, Próba światła, Oddychanie, Zwykle włączenie, Przejście bez śladu, Wykres falowy, Szybkie działanie, Cyfrowy czas, Kwitnące kwiaty

FN+ [M] : Regulacja jasności podświetlenia (łącznie 5 poziomów).

FN+ [,<] : Regulacja prędkości podświetlenia (łącznie 5 poziomów).

FN+ [Space] : Spersonalizowany tryb podświetlenia: Naciśnij klawisze Fn+[~] przygotuj się do ustawienia koloru dla klawisza , klawisz [~] jest teraz twoją paletą. Naciśnij klawisze Fn+ [→] by zmienić kolory, istnieje 9 trybów, w tym 8 kolorów i tryb wyłączenia światła, 3 wskaźniki [Num, Cap, Scroll] migoczą równocześnie podczas dostosowywania, Następnie naciśnij wybrany przycisk, aby ustawić kolory. Naciśnij klawisz FN+[Spacja], aby zapisać ustawienie.

FN+WIN , aby wyłączyć klawisz Win, powtórzyć w celu odblokowania.



## Często zadawane pytania

1. Jeśli klawiatura nie odpowiada, sprawdź, czy kabel USB klawiatury jest prawidłowo podłączony do odpowiedniego złącza USB w komputerze lub spróbuj użyć innego złącza USB w komputerze.
2. W przypadku rozlania płynu na klawiaturę należy natychmiast odłączyć kabel klawiatury USB od komputera. Wyrzucić nadmiar płynu i umieścić klawiaturę w ciepłym miejscu (na przykład pod lampą), aby naturalnie wyschła przed ponownym użyciem.



## Lieber Nutzer

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die Marke **REDRAGON** entschieden haben. Zum Schutz Ihrer Rechte und für einen optimalen Kundenservice möchten wir Sie bitten, unsere Garantiebestimmungen zu beachten.

1. Innerhalb der Garantiezeit sind Reparaturen infolge von Probleme mit elektrischen Schaltungen gewährleistet. Schäden, die auf Benutzereingriffe zurückzuführen sind, beispielsweise Demontage, starke Schläge, Eintauchen in Wasser, Verbindung mit dem falschen Strom- oder Spannungskreis oder Schäden infolge von Naturkatastrophen, wie Feuer, Flut oder Erdbeben, sind kein Bestandteil der Garantieleistungen.
2. Verbrauchsmaterialien (wie Fußpedal) und Ersatzteile sind kein Bestandteil der Garantieleistungen.

## Unterstütztes Betriebssystem

Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10

## Verbindung

Verbinden Sie das Kabel Typ mit dem USB-Anschluss an der Tastatur und dem PC; die Plug-and-Play-Tastatur benötigt keinen Treiber.

## Vorstellung der Tastenfunktionen

Die FN-Taste arbeitet gemeinsam mit anderen Tasten

1. FN + **【!】** = F1
2. FN + **【2@】** = F2
3. FN + **【3#】** = F3
4. FN + **【4\$】** = F4
5. FN + **【5%】** = F5
6. FN + **【6^】** = F6
7. FN + **【7&】** = F7
8. FN + **【8\*】** = F8
9. FN + **【9(】** = F9
10. FN + **【0)】** = F10
11. FN + **【- \_】** = F11
12. FN + **【=+】** = F12
13. FN+ **【{】** =Einfg
14. FN+ **【}】** = Entf

- 15. FN+ [;:] =Home
- 16. FN+ ["] =Ende
- 17. FN+ [.>] =Bild nach oben
- 18.FN+ [/?] =Bild nach unten
- 19. FN+ [A] = Linke Pfeiltaste
- 20.FN+ [W] =Pfeil nach oben
- 21.FN+ [S] = Pfeil nach unten
- 22.FN+ [D] = Rechte Pfeiltaste
- 23.FN + [ESC] = Shift
- 24. FN+ESC Für das Zurücksetzen auf die Werkseinstellungen 3 Sekunden gedrückt halten.

## **Einstellen der Hintergrundbeleuchtung**

FN+ [Alt\_R] : Mit dem Strom, Fliegende Wolken, Gewundene Pfade, The Trial of Light, Atmen, Normal ein, Spurlos, Ripple Graff, Schnelle Aktion, Digitale Zeiten, Blühende Blumen.

FN+ [M] : Beleuchtungshelligkeit anpassen (insgesamt 5 Niveaus).

FN+ [,<] : Lichtgeschwindigkeit anpassen (insgesamt 5 Niveaus).

FN+ [Leertaste] : Angepasster Hintergrundbeleuchtungsmodus: FN+[Leertaste] für die Farbbelegung, nun ist die [Leertaste] Teil der Palette. Für die Farbumschaltung FN+[→] drücken, 9 Modi, einschließlich 8 Farboptionen und „Licht aus“. Während der Anpassung blinken die 3 Leuchten [Num, Cap, Rollen] gleichzeitig. Für die Farbeinstellung die gewünschte Taste drücken. Für die Speicherung der Einstellung FN+[Leertaste] drücken. FN+WIN: WIN-Taste deaktivieren, zum Entsperren wiederholen.

## FAQ

1. Wenn die Tastatur nicht reagiert, überprüfen Sie bitte, ob die Tastatur korrekt in den entsprechenden USB-Anschluss im Computer eingesteckt ist oder versuchen Sie, die Tastatur an einem anderen USB-Anschluss des Computers anzuschließen.
2. Wenn Sie Flüssigkeit über die Tastatur verschütten, ziehen Sie bitte die Tastatur sofort aus dem Computer, wischen Sie die Flüssigkeit von der Tastatur ab und legen Sie die Tastatur zum Trocknen in die Sonne. Stellen Sie vor dem nächsten Gebrauch sicher, dass die Flüssigkeit in der Tastatur vollständig verdunstet ist.



## **Cher utilisateur**

Merci d'avoir choisi la marque **REDRAGON**. Pour protéger vos droits et pour un meilleur service client, nous vous demandons porter attention à nos règles de garantie.

1. Pendant la période de garantie, sont garanties les réparations pour les défaillances dues à des problèmes dans les circuits électriques. Les dommages causés par des personnes, par exemple par démontage, chocs violents, immersion dans l'eau, branchement sur un courant d'alimentation incorrect, ainsi que ceux causés par des catastrophes naturelles comme le feu, les inondations ou les tremblements de terre, ne sont pas couverts.
2. Le remplacement des consommables (par exemple les patins autocollants) et des pièces de rechange n'est pas compris dans notre garantie.

## Systèmes d'exploitation supports

Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10

### Comment se brancher

Branchez le câble de type C au câble USB au clavier et PC, le clavier est plug and play, pas besoin de pilote.

### Introduction aux fonctions des touches

La touche FN fonctionne avec d'autres touches

1. FN + **[!]** = F1
2. FN + **[2@]** = F2
3. FN + **[3#]** = F3
4. FN + **[4\$]** = F4
5. FN + **[5%]** = F5
6. FN + **[6^]** = F6
7. FN + **[7&]** = F7
8. FN + **[8\*]** = F8
9. FN + **[9(]** = F9
10. FN + **[0)]** = F10
11. FN + **[-\_]** = F11
12. FN + **[=+]** = F12
13. FN+ **[{[** =Insert
14. FN+ **[}]** = DEL

- 16. FN+ ["] =End
- 17. FN+ [.]> =PgUp
- 18.FN+ [/?] =PgDn
- 19. FN+ [A] = Touche fléchée gauche
- 20.FN+ [W] = Touche fléchée haut
- 21.FN+ [S] = Touche fléchée bas
- 22.FN+ [D] = Touche fléchée droite
- 23.FN + [ESC] = Shift
- 24. Appuyez sur FN+ESC et maintenez pendant 3 secondes, retour au réglage d'usine.

## Paramétrage du rétroéclairage

FN+ [Alt\_R] : Aller avec le flux, nuages volants, chemins tortueux, l'épreuve de la lumière, respiration, activé normal, passer sans laisser de traces, Ripple Graff, action rapide, époque numérique, floraison

FN+ [M] : Réglage de la luminosité de l'éclairage (5 niveaux au total).

FN+ [,<] : Réglage de la vitesse d'éclairage (5 niveaux au total).

FN+ [Space] : Mode d'éclairage personnalisé. Appuyez sur FN + [Space] préparez-vous à définir les couleurs sur la touche, la touche [Space] est maintenant votre palette, appuyez sur FN + [→] pour changer de couleur, il y a 9 modes dont 8 options de couleurs et le mode d'éclairage éteint, 3 indicateurs [Num , Cap, Scroll] scintillent en même temps pendant la personnalisation. Appuyez sur la touche souhaitée pour le réglage des couleurs. Appuyez sur la touche FN + [Space] pour enregistrer le réglage.

FN + WIN : Pour verrouiller la touche Windows, répétez pour déverrouiller.



## Questions et Réponses

1. Si le clavier ne réagi pas, veuillez vérifier si l'interface du clavier est correctement insérée dans le port USB correspondant de l'ordinateur, ou essayez d'insérer l'interface du clavier dans un autre port USB de l'ordinateur.
2. Si vous renversez du liquide par inadvertance sur le clavier, veuillez débrancher le clavier de l'ordinateur immédiatement, essuyez le liquide dans le clavier et faites sécher au Soleil, et vous assurer que le liquide dans le clavier a complètement évaporé avant d'en reprendre l'usage.



ES

## Estimado usuario

Gracias por elegir **REDRAGON** Lite. Para proteger sus derechos y obtener un mejor servicio al cliente, le pedimos que preste atención a las reglas de la garantía.

1. Dentro del período de garantía, la reparación está garantizada por fallas debido a problemas en el circuito eléctrico. Los daños causados por el hombre, como desmontaje, impactos fuertes, inmersión en agua, conexión a una corriente o a un voltaje incorrecto y los daños causados por desastres naturales como incendios, inundaciones o terremotos no están incluidos.
2. Las partes consumibles (tal como un bastón) y el reemplazo de repuestos no está incluido en nuestra garantía.

## Soporte técnico

Windows XP/Vista/Win7/Win8/Win10

## Cómo enchufar

Conecte el cable tipo C al cable USB del teclado y de la PC. El teclado es plug and play y no necesita un controlador.

## Introducción a las funciones de las teclas

Las teclas de funciones FN funcionan con otras teclas

1. FN + **[1!]** = F1
2. FN + **[2@]** = F2
3. FN + **[3#]** = F3
4. FN + **[4\$]** = F4
5. FN + **[5%]** = F5
6. FN + **[6^]** = F6
7. FN + **[7&]** = F7
8. FN + **[8\*]** = F8
9. FN + **[9(]** = F9
10. FN + **[0)]** = F10
11. FN + **[-\_]** = F11
12. FN + **[=+]** = F12
13. FN+ **[{[** = Insert
14. FN+ **]}]** = Supr

- 17. FN+ **【.>】** = RePág
- 18. FN+ **【/?】** = AvPág
- 19. FN+ **【A】** = Tecla de flecha izquierda
- 20. FN+ **【W】** = Tecla de flecha arriba
- 21. FN+ **【S】** = Tecla de flecha abajo
- 22. FN+ **【D】** = Tecla de flecha derecha
- 23. FN + **【ESC】** =Shift
- 24. FN+ESC = Manténgalas pulsadas durante 3 segundos para volver a la configuración de fábrica.

## Ajuste de la retroiluminación

FN+ **【Alt\_R】** : Ir con la corriente, vuelo en las nubes, caminos sinuosos, prueba de la luz, intermitente, normalmente encendido, pasar sin dejar rastro, ripple graff, acción rápida, tiempos digitales, flores que crecen

FN+ **【M】** : Ajusta el brillo de la iluminación (5 niveles en total).

FN+ **【,<】** : Ajuste la velocidad de la iluminación (5 niveles en total).

FN+ **【Barra espaciadora】** : Modo de retroiluminación personalizado, pulse FN + [Barra espaciadora] para configurar los colores en las teclas, la [Barra espaciadora] ahora es su paleta, pulse FN + [->] para cambiar de color, hay 9 modos que incluyen 8 opciones de colores y un modo de apagado de luz, 3 indicadores [Num, Mayús, Despla] destellan al mismo tiempo durante la personalización. Pulse la tecla deseada para configurar los colores. Pulse FN + [Barra espaciadora] para guardar la configuración.

FN+WIN: Para bloquear la tecla de Windows, repita para desbloquear.

## Preguntas y respuestas

1. Si el teclado no reacciona, por favor controle que la interfaz esté correctamente insertado en el puerto USB correspondiente de la computadora, o intente insertar la interfaz del teclado en otro puerto USB de la computadora.
2. Si derrama un líquido sobre el teclado por error, por favor extraiga la interfaz del teclado de la computadora inmediatamente, limpie el líquido derramado en el teclado y deje secar el teclado al sol hasta que el líquido se haya evaporado por completo para poder utilizarlo.



### Stimate utilizator

Vă mulțumim că ați ales brandul **REDRAGON** pentru a vă proteja drepturile și pentru servicii de clienți mai bune, vă rugăm să rețineți regulamentul garanției.

1. În perioada de garanție, se garantează reparațiile defecțiunilor cauzate de problemele la circuitul electric. Daunele cauzate de mâna omului, precum dezasamblarea, lovirea puternică, scufundarea în apă, conectarea la o sursă de curent sau tensiune neadecvată și deteriorarea cauzată de dezastre naturale, precum incendii, inundații sau cutremure nu sunt incluse.
2. Consumabilele (precum tija pentru picior) și piesele de schimb nu sunt incluse în garanția noastră.

## Suport sistem de operare

Windows XP/ Vista/ Win 7/ Win 8/ Win 10

### Cum se conectează

Conectați cablul USB tip C la tastatură și PC, tastatura este de tip plug and play, nu este necesar niciun driver.

### Prezentarea funcțiilor tastelor

Tasta FN funcționează cu alte taste

1. FN + 【1!】 = F1
2. FN + 【2@】 = F2
3. FN + 【3#】 = F3
4. FN + 【4\$】 = F4
5. FN + 【5%】 = F5
6. FN + 【6^】 = F6
7. FN + 【7&】 = F7
8. FN + 【8\*】 = F8
9. FN + 【9()】 = F9
10. FN + 【0】 = F10
11. FN + 【- \_】 = F11
12. FN + 【=+】 = F12
13. FN+ 【{ }】 = Insert
14. FN+ 【] }】 = DEL

- 17. FN+ **[.>]** =PgUp
- 18.FN+ **[/?]** =PgDn
- 19. FN+ **[A]** = Tasta săgeată stânga
- 20.FN+ **[W]** = Tasta săgeată sus
- 21.FN+ **[S]** = Tasta săgeată jos
- 22.FN+ **[D]** = Tasta săgeată dreapta
- 23.FN + **[ESC]** = Shift
- 24. FN+ESC Mențineți apăsat 3 secunde pentru a reveni la setările din fabrică.

## Setare retroiluminare

FN+ **[Alt\_R]** : Purtat de val, Nori zburători, Căi întortocheate, Calea luminii, Respirație, Normal aprins, Trecere fără de urmă, Grafic ondulat, Acțiune rapidă, Timpuri digitale, Flori ce se deschid

FN+ **[M]** : Reglați luminozitatea iluminării (5 niveluri în total).

FN+ **[,<]** : Reglați viteza iluminării (5 niveluri în total).

FN+ **[Spațiu]** : Mod de retroiluminare particularizat, apăsați FN+[Spațiu], pentru a vă pregăti să setați culorile pe tastă, tasta [Spațiu] este acum paleta de culori. Apăsați FN+[→] pentru schimbarea culorii. Există 9 moduri, incluzând 8 opțiuni color și modul fără lumină. 3 indicatori [ Num, Cap, Scroll] clipească simultan în timpul particularizării. Apăsați tasta dorită pentru setarea culorilor. Apăsați tasta FN+[Spațiu] pentru a salva setarea.

FN+WIN: pentru a bloca tasta Windows, repetați pentru a debloca.



## ntrebări frecvente

1. Dacă tastatura nu răspunde, verificați dacă cablul USB al acesteia este introdus corect în portul USB corespunzător de pe computer, sau încercați un alt port USB de pe computer.
2. Dacă vărsați lichid pe tastatură, scoateți cablul USB al tastaturii din computer imediat. Ștergeți lichidul și puneți tastatura într-un loc cald (de exemplu, sub o lampă) pentru a permite uscarea naturală a tastaturii înainte de a o folosi din nou.



## Gentile Utente

Grazie di avere scelto il brand **REDRAGON**. Per proteggere i diritti dei nostri clienti e offrire servizio di assistenza migliore, consigliamo di leggere le nostre clausole di garanzia.

1. Entro il periodo della garanzia, la riparazione è garantita per danni dovuti a problemi al circuito elettrico. I danni causati da una persona, come ad esempio smontaggio, impatti forti, immersione in acqua, collegamento a una sorgente con corrente o tensione errati, oltre che i danni causati da disastri naturali quali ad esempio incendio, inondazioni o terremoti, non sono compresi.
2. Le parti consumabili (come ad esempio i piedini adesivi) e i pezzi di ricambio non rientrano nella nostra garanzia.

## Sistemi operativi supportati

Windows XP/ Vista/ Win 7/ Win 8/ Win 10

## Come eseguire il collegamento

Collegare il cavo da Tipo-C a USB alla tastiera e al PC; la tastiera è Plug&Play, non è necessario installare driver.

## Presentazione delle funzioni dei tasti

Il tasto FN funziona con altri tasti

1. FN + [1!] = F1
2. FN + [2@] = F2
3. FN + [3#] = F3
4. FN + [4\$] = F4
5. FN + [5%] = F5
6. FN + [6^] = F6
7. FN + [7&] = F7
8. FN + [8\*] = F8
9. FN + [9()] = F9
10. FN + [0] = F10
11. FN + [-\_] = F11
12. FN + [=+] = F12
13. FN+ [{] = Insert
14. FN+ [}] = DEL
14. FN+ [}] = DEL

16. FN+ ["] =End
17. FN+ [.>] =Pagina Su
- 18.FN+ [/?] =Pagina Gi ù
19. FN+ [A] = Freccia tasto sinistra
- 20.FN+ [W] = Freccia tasto su
- 21.FN+ [S] = Freccia tasto gi ù
- 22.FN+ [D] = Freccia tasto destra
- 23.FN + [ESC] = Shift
24. FN+ESC Premere e tenere premuto per 3 per secondi tornare alle impostazioni predefinite di fabbrica.

## **Impostazione della retroilluminazione**

FN+ [Alt\_R] : Vai con il flusso, Nuvole che volano, Percorsi tortuosi, La prova della luce, Intermittenza, Sempre acceso, Passa senza traccia, Ondulazione Graff, Azione rapida, Tempi digitali, Fiori che sbocciano

FN+ [M] : Regolazione della luminosità della luce (Totale 5 livelli).

FN+ [,<] : Regola la velocità dell'illuminazione (Totale 5 livelli).

FN+ [Spazio] : Modalità di retroilluminazione personalizzata, Premere FN+[Spazio] per prepararsi per i colori sul tasto, il tasto [Spazio] ora è la tua tavolozza, Premere FN+[→] per il cambio colore, ci sono 9 modalità colore che comprendono 8 opzioni colore e modalità luce spenta, 3 spie [ Num, Cap, Scroll] che lampeggiano contemporaneamente in fase di personalizzazione; premere il tasto desiderato per l' impostazione del colore. Premere il tasto FN+[Spazio] per salvare l'impostazione.

FN+WIN: Per bloccare il tasto Windows, ripetere per sbloccare.

## Domande Più Frequenti – FAQ

1. Se la tastiera non risponde, controllare che il cavo USB della tastiera sia stato inserito correttamente nella porta USB corrispondente del computer, oppure provare un'altra porta USB sul computer.
2. Se viene versato liquido sulla tastiera, togliere subito il cavo USB della tastiera dal computer. Pulire il liquido in eccesso e mettere la tastiera in un luogo caldo (ad esempio sotto a una lampada) per lasciare che la tastiera si asciughi in modo naturale prima di servirsene nuovamente.

